CHAPTER 155-H. F. No. 965.

An act legalizing certain affidavits of publication heretofore filed and the record thereof, wherein certain facts which should have been stated were omitted.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain affidavits of publication legalized.—That all affidavits of the fact of the publication of any and all legal notices in any newspaper in this state heretofore made which omit to set forth that said newspaper has been circulated in and near its place of publication to the extent of at least two hundred and forty (240) copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers, such affidavits being in other respects in the form required by statute, are hereby declared to be legal and valid and the record of any such affidavits heretofore or hereafter actually recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county shall be in all respects legal and valid and such record shall have the same force and effect in all respects for the purpose of legal notice and evidence and otherwise as may be provided by law in other cases.

Sec. 2. Not to affect pending actions.—Provided that the provisions of this act shall not apply to any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state.

Approved April 2, 1919.

CHAPTER 156-S. F. No. 535.

An act fixing the salaries and expense allowance of county commissioners in all counties of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than two hundred and fifty million (\$250,000,000) dollars and an area of more than five thousand (5,000) square miles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of members of county boards in St. Louis county.—That in all counties of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than two hundred and fifty million (\$250,000,000) dollars, and an area of more than five thousand (5,000) square miles, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive an annual salary of two thousand five hundred (\$2,500) dollars, and where the chairman of said county board acts as chairman of the county board of education for unorganized territory and as chairman of the county building commission of said county, he shall receive an additional salary of twenty-five (\$25) per month, all of said salaries to be payable in equal monthly installments as the salaries of other county officials are paid, which salary of each such commissioner shall be in lieu of all other compensation except as otherwise provided by law.